## A RESOLUTION REACTIVATING THE OREGON CITY ARTS COMMISSION AS PROVIDED IN THE OREGON CITY MUNICIPAL CODE TITLE 2, CHAPTER 2.26 ARTS COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the arts are an important part of the cultural and economic life of the entire community of Oregon City and enrich the participants in the arts as well as those who observe them: and

WHEREAS, the continued vitality of the arts in the City of Oregon City is a vital part of the future of the City as well as of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, several organizations already existing in Oregon City, including the Three Rivers Artist Guild, Art in Oregon Center, the Clackamas Community College, the Oregon City Schools and the Clackamas County Arts Alliance, are active in the arts and provide leadership to the community on arts related matters; and

**WHEREAS**, the revitalization of the Arts Commission for the City of Oregon City will assist those organizations, as well as many other organizations and individuals to make arts a more important part of the City's life; and

WHEREAS, as part of the 2021 - 2023 goal setting process the City Commission agreed they would like to see the Arts Commission reactivated.

## NOW, THEREFORE, OREGON CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Commission hereby reactivates the Oregon City Arts Commission and asks staff to begin the recruitment processes for new members.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Section 2. Commission.

Approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Commission held on the 7th day of July 2021.

RACHEL LYLES SMITH, Mayor

Attested to this 7<sup>th</sup> day of July 2021:

Kattu Riggs Kattie Riggs, City Recorder

Approved as to legal sufficiency:

City Attorney

Resolution No. 21-36 Effective Date: July 7, 2021 Page 1 of 1